
 

 
For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 
Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 20 March 2024  
 

Agenda 
Council 
Thursday, 28 March 2024 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

Members will assemble at the Town Hall, Reigate. 
Members of the public and Officers may attend 
remotely. 

 
Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s website. 

 
 

Members of Reigate and Banstead Borough Council are respectfully 
summoned to attend a meeting of the Borough Council on Thursday, 28 

March 2024 at 7.30 pm. 

 

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain 
 

 
Mari Roberts-Wood 
Managing Director 

 
 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
1.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 16) 

 To sign the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 20 
February 2024. 

 

 
2.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  
 
4.   Urgent business  

 To consider any urgent business.  
 
5.   Public questions (Pages 17 - 20) 

 To consider any questions received from members of the public 
under Council Procedure Rule 2.14. 

 

 
6.   Questions by Members  

 To consider any questions received from Members of the Council 
under Council Procedure Rule 2.15. 

 

 
7.   Recommendations  

 To receive and consider the recommendations of the Council’s 
Executive, Committees and Sub-Committees for decision, 
including: 
  
The meeting of the Executive held on 21 March 2024. 

 

 
 a)   Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25  (Pages 21 - 

70) 
  The minute of the Executive’s consideration of this item is 

to follow.  
  
Related Committee agenda, reports and minutes are 
available here. 

 

 
 b)   Local Plan (Core Strategy) Review and Statement of 

Community Involvement  
(Pages 71 - 
252) 

  The minute of the Executive’s consideration of this item is 
to follow.  
  
Related Committee agenda, reports and minutes are 
available here. 
  

 

 

https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=10058
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=11090


8.   Audit Committee Annual Report 2023/24 and Forward Work 
Programme 2024/25 

(Pages 253 - 270) 

 To receive the Audit Committee Annual Report for 2023/24 and 
Forward Work Programme for 2024/25. 

 

 
9.   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2023/24 (Pages 271 - 284) 

 To receive the Annual Report of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee for 2023/24. 

 

 
10.   Overview and Scrutiny Proposed Annual Work Programme 

2024/25 
(Pages 285 - 294) 

 To agree an Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme for 2024/25.  
 
11.   Statements  

 To receive any statement from the Leader of the Council, 
Members of the Executive, Chairmen of Committees or the 
Managing Director. 

 

 
12.   Changes to Committee Appointments (Pages 295 - 302) 

 To approve changes to Committee appointments.  
 
13.   Leader's announcements  

 To receive any announcements by the Leader of the Council.  
 
14.   Mayor's announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor.  
 



 

 
Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. In attending any meeting, you are 
recognising that you may be filmed and consent to the live 
stream being broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 
Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  

 



 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held at 
the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on  
Tuesday, 20 February 2024 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: CouncillorsE. Humphreys (Mayor) and R. Biggs 
(Leader); J. Baker (Deputy Mayor), V. H. Lewanski 
(Deputy Leader), G. Adamson, R. H. Ashford, H. Avery, 
M. S. Blacker, J. S. Bray, G. Buttironi, P. Chandler, 
V. Chester, Z. Cooper, J. Dwight, M. Elbourne, 
J. C. S. Essex, K. Fairhurst, B. Green, P. Harp, 
N. D. Harrison, G. Hinton, J. Hudson, F. Kelly, S. Khan, 
A. King, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, R. Michalowski, 
N. C. Moses, C. M. Neame, S. Parnall, A. Proudfoot, 
R. Ritter, K. Sachdeva, S. Sinden, M. Smith, C. Stevens, 
M. Tary, J. Thorne and S. T. Walsh 
 
Attended remotely: Councillors J. Booton 
 
Visiting Members present:    
 

 
58 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Extraordinary meeting of Council held on 18 
January 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed. 
  
 

59 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were given by Councillor Booton, Torra, Harper, McKenna, 
Thompson. 
  
 

60 Declarations of interest  
 
There were none. 
  
 

61 Urgent business  
 
There were none. 
  
 

62 Questions by Members  
 
Twelve questions with notice were received from Members of Council. One was 
additional and therefore, in accordance with Procedure Rule 2.15.8, was to receive a 
written response following the meeting with 11 receiving responses at the meeting. 

5

Agenda Item 1



Council, Tuesday, 20th February, 2024  
Councillor Torra gave her apologies to the meeting. Councillor Proudfoot read out her 
question on her behalf. 
  

  
  
Note: For more information on the response to Council questions, please see the 
following page on the Council’s website: 
  

Verbal responses given at the meeting 
  Question by To be answered by Subject 

1.      Councillor Essex 

Councillor (A) King, the 
Executive Member for 
Commercial & Community 
Assets 

Reopening of the 
Harlequin Theatre 

2.      Councillor Chester 

Councillor (A) King, the 
Executive Member for 
Commercial & Community 
Assets 

Replanting trees at 
Meadowcroft 

3.      Councillor Buttironi 

Councillor Moses, the 
Executive Member for 
Environment & 
Sustainability 

Potholes in the car park at 
Riverside Park 

4.      Councillor Ritter 

Councillor Moses, the 
Executive Member for 
Environment & 
Sustainability 

Biodiversity Duty 

5.      Councillor Smith 
Councillor Neame, the 
Executive Member for 
Housing & Support 

Rise in Council House 
Rents 

6.      Councillor Khan 

Councillor Michalowski, 
the Executive Member for 
Place, Planning & 
Regulatory Services 

Article 4 Directive & 
Permitted Development 
Rights 

7.      Councillor Ashford 

Councillor Michalowski, 
the Executive Member for 
Place, Planning & 
Regulatory Services 

Anonymous Planning 
Objectives 

8.      
Councillor 
Proudfoot on behalf 
of Councillor Torra 

Councillor Biggs, the 
Leader of the Council 

Incentivising local 
business to go green 

9.      Councillor Sinden Councillor Biggs, the 
Leader of the Council Targeted Youth Services 

10.   Councillor Thorne Councillor Biggs, the 
Leader of the Council 

Spillages by Thames 
Water 

11.   Councillor Chandler 
Councillor Biggs, the 
Leader of the Council 
  

Community Transport 

Written responses to be given after the meeting 

12.   Councillor Khan 
Councillor Biggs, the 
Leader of the Council 
  

The limits of Health & 
Social Care Services 

6

Agenda Item 1



Council, Tuesday, 20th February, 2024  
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13260 
  
 

63 Recommendations  
 

63a Budget & Capital Programme 2024/25  
 
Councillor Biggs, the Leader of the Council, proposed the Budget & Capital 
Programme 2024/25 recommendations as set out in Minute 61 of the Executive 
meeting held on 1 February 2024. Thanks were given to the Chief Finance Office, the 
Finance Team, the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel, the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, Councillor Harrison in his capacity of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 
Members of Council and residents for their contributions to the development of the 
Budget & Capital Programme for 2024/25. 
  
Councillor Lewanski, the Executive Member for Finance, Governance & Organisation 
seconded the motion and reserved the right to speak. 
  
Councillor Harrison, in his capacity as the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel and Chair of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, made the following observations about the 
Budget & Capital Programme for 2024/25: 
       Changes in the budget for savings, income and additional costs had been tested 

year on year along with the explanations provided. The panel had concluded the 
additional income and cost increases were reasonable and achievable based on 
sound financial practices and reasonable assumptions in terms of service delivery. 
The proposed savings were not expected to have a significant impact on service 
scope or quality. 

       A number of uncertainties related to assumptions and individual budgets lead to a 
further review in January 2024 after the Government’s funding announcement. The 
major areas of risk were recorded as homelessness, support for and provision of 
temporary accommodation, the housing benefit subsidy, recycling income, the 
Government’s proposals for the management of waste, Reinforced Autoclaved 
Aerated Concrete (RAAC) at the Harlequin theatre and inflation. Whilst the latter 
had reduced it appeared likely to be longstanding. Therefore, the Panel and 
Committee refused to make any firm conclusions. 

       The Commercial Strategy included additional income from the Rise when all the 
units were fully let. Additionally, a provision was made for credit losses associated 
with the investment in Pathway for Care.  

       The latest position as of January 2024 saw positive changes with a reduced call on 
earmarked reserves down from £1m to £700K.  
  

Councillor Essex, in his capacity as the Leader of the Green Group, made the 
following observations about the Budget & Capital Programme for 2024/25: 
       Thanks were given to officers for the preparation of the budget and Councillor 

Harrison in his capacity as the Chair of the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel. Support 
was expressed for the Panel’s conclusions.  

       Called for the Council to focus on its own services rather than risky commercial 
ventures, citing Pathway for Care and Horley Business Park LLP for which there 
was credit loss provision in the accounts. 

       Welcomed the changes to the empty house property tax and the extension to the 
Council Tax Discount Scheme. However, called for more to be done to support 
affordable housing, recycling and action around climate change rather than 
boosting reserves. Funds allocated to reserves could be used to support residents, 

7

Agenda Item 1

https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13260


Council, Tuesday, 20th February, 2024  
the work of Community Development workers and to guarantee continuation of the 
Household Support Fund for 2024/25.  

  
Councillor Harrison, spoke again but this time in his capacity as the Leader of the 
Residents’ Association Group, making the following observations about the Budget & 
Capital Programme for 2024/25: 
       Reserves were being used at an unacceptable level. The Housing Benefit subsidy 

was an issue in 2023/24 and would continue to be in 2024/25. This needed to be 
addressed nationally by the Local Government Association with it being noted that 
it was expected tha
[...]
ere given to everyone who had worked hard to make the meeting and the 
budget debate possible. The Managing Director and her team were specifically 
thanked for all they continued to do to make the Council the best it could be. 
  
 

65 Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the Pay Policy Statement as presented in the agenda. 
  
 

66 Constitution update: delegated authority to declare casual vacancies  
 
The update to the Constitution to allow a casual vacancy to be declared under 
delegated authority was proposed by Councillor Lewanski and seconded by Councillor 
Harrison. 

  
RESOLVED: to approve the recommendation to amend the Constitution to allow a 
delegated authority to declare casual vacancies. 
  

14

Agenda Item 1



Council, Tuesday, 20th February, 2024  
 

67 Leader's announcements  
 
There were no further announcements.  
  
 

68 Mayor's announcements  
 
The Mayor thanked Simon Bland, Diane Dunkley and the Economic Prosperity Team 
for the funds raised through the Reigate & Banstead Business Awards to support his 
charities; the Royal British Legion and the Lucy Rayner Foundation. The Harlequin 
Team was also thanked for its charity bucket collection which raised additional funds 
for the Lucy Rayner Foundation. Two further fundraising events were promoted; a 
charity quiz night on Thursday 22 February 2024 and a Ladies’ Charity Lunch on 20 
March 2024 to be held at Ciao Italia restaurant. 
  
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.43 pm 
 

15

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

16



Reigate & Banstead Borough Council 
 

Meeting of Council 28 March 2024 
 

Public Questions 
 

  

 
Number 

 

 
Question by 

 
To be answered by 

 
Subject 

1 Sujata Das Councillor Moses, the 
Executive Member for 
Environment & 
Sustainability 

Playgrounds in Horley 
West 

2 Ian Vernon Councillor Biggs, the 
Leader of the Council 

The Local Government 
Declaration on Tobacco 
Control 

17

Agenda Item 5



 
Sujata Da
[...]
n the same way as similar assets of that class, 
usually over the life of the lease, unless the asset’s useful life is shorter. 
 

70



Signed off by Head of Planning 

Author Andrew Benson 
Head of Planning Services 
Tanya Mankoo-Flatt, Principal 
Planning Development Officer 

Telephone Tel: 01737 276402 

Email Tanya.Mankoo-Flatt@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

To Executive Meeting 
Council Meeting 

Date Thursday, 21 March 2024 
Thursday, 28 March 2024 

 

Executive Member Portfolio Holder for Place, 
Planning and Regulatory 
Services 

 

Key Decision Required Y 

Wards Affected (All Wards); 
 

Subject Local plan (Core Strategy) Review, and  
Indicative New Local Plan Timetable 
and Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 
Update. 

 

Recommendations 
Executive is asked to approve : 
(i) and adopt the updated Reigate & Banstead Statement of Community 

Involvement (SCI) in Planning (Annex 5); and 

(ii) a review of the Statement of Community Involvement’s (SCI’s) 
requirements on publication of names and postal addresses from 
comments on planning and related applications.  

Council is asked to approve and adopt: 
(iii) the review of the Reigate & Banstead local plan: Core Strategy policies 

(Annex 1), which concludes that the Core Strategy policies remain “up to 

71

Agenda Item 7b



date” and effective for the purposes of planning decisions, and that it be 
published; and 

(iv) That, subject to the approval of Recommendation (iii), an indicative 
timetable for a new local plan (Annex 4) be approved. 

Reasons for Recommendations 
The local plan Core Strategy forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework and the 
Borough’s development plan, and was adopted 3 July 2014. The Council is legally required 
to review its local plan policies every 5 years from the date of adoption to consider whether 
they remain up to date and effective for assessing development proposals. 

With the first review of the local plan Core Strategy approved and adopted by the Counc
[...]
 was welcomed to the Audit Committee meeting on 6 December 2023. 
 

9. There have been four scheduled meetings during the 2023/24 Municipal year with 
an additional meeting programmed in on 19 July 2023. The first meeting on 14 June 
2023, was dedicated to introducing members to the role of the Committee and its 
workplan.  
 

10. Committee Members have been invited to attend training and briefings prior to each 
formal meeting, with the aim of providing additional background and context on the 
reports that were being presented. These sessions were well attended. 

Programme of Work 2023/24 
 

11. The Audit Committee has considered the following during 2023/24: 
• Audit Committee Introduction and Overview 
• Quarterly updates from the Chief Internal Auditor 
• Internal Audit - Annual Report & Opinion 2022/23  
• Internal Audit - Plan and Charter 2024/25  
• Quarterly updates on Strategic Risks and red rated operational risks 
• Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 
• Code of Corporate Governance  

Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 
 

12. At its meeting held on 19 July 2023 the Committee was informed that for compliance 
with the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council was required to prepare and 
publish a statement on its internal control and governance arrangements as part of 

255

Agenda Item 8



the Annual Statement of Accounts. The Statement draws on a number of sources of 
information about how the Council is performing in order to give a well-rounded 
picture. 
 

13. The Statement is also an opportunity to flag any areas for concern or improvement. 
Two matters of note were referenced:  

• The Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 and 2021/22 had not yet been audited 
or approved by Audit Committee. An extended timescale had was agreed with 
the external auditor to allow time for completion of agreed actions by the 
Finance team to address historic shortcomings stretching back over many 
years in the financial fixed asset register. These
[...]
’s risk appetite. 
 

23. A further improvement introduced by the new risk management strategy is 
preparation of an annual risk Assurance Framework, presented to Committee at their 
March 2024 meeting.  

 
Code of Corporate Governance 

24. The Code of Corporate Governance sets out the principles of good governance and 
the arrangements in place to ensure that the Council conducts its business in 
accordance with the law and proper standards. It provides assurance that the Council 
is meeting best practice in protecting its assets and serving the community. 
 

25. The Monitoring Officer has reviewed the Code to ensure it still reflected the current 
governance arrangements of the Council and considered that no updates were 
required to the current Code as it still reflected the current governance arrangements 
of the Council. 
 

26. In addition, the Council was currently undertaking a review of its Constitution, which 
forms a fundamental part of the governance arrangements of the Council, and 
therefore directly affected the Code of Corporate Governance. 
 

257

Agenda Item 8



27. This Municipal year the Committee confirmed the current Code of Corporate 
Governance, and no amendments were recommended. An interim update would 
take place after the Constitution is reviewed to realign the Code with it. In addition, 
the Committee resolved that the next review give consideration to its observations 
recorded in the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2023. 

 
External Audit Opinion and Statement of Accounts 

28. At the time of preparing this report the authority was still awaiting confirmation of the 
external auditor’s ISA260 report on the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21, 2021/22 
and 2022/23. Additional meetings of the Committee will be arranged to consider the 
auditor’s reports and the statement of accounts when the audits are concluded. 
  

Acknowledgement 

29. Once again it was it is acknowledged that 2023/24 has been a productive year and 
tha
[...]
ce, 
Governance and Organisation 

 

Key Decision Required No 

Wards Affected - 
 

Subject Changes to Committee Appointments 
 

Recommendations 

That Council approve membership of Committees as set out in the schedule of nominations 
by Group Leaders within Annex 1 (to follow within an addendum to the agenda). 

Reasons for Recommendations 

As detailed in Article 4.2.5 of the Constitution, the approval and/or amendment of 
Committee responsibilities is a function of Full Council. 
Following an increase in the number of Independent Members and a vacancy, the political 
balance of the Council has been reviewed in consultation with Group Leaders and the 
allocation of Committee Seats under political proportionality rules has changed. 
Appointment of Members to committee seats, as nominated by the Group Leaders, is for 
the Council to determine. 

Executive Summary 

295

Agenda Item 12



In accordance with Article 4.2.5 of the Constitution, Full Council approved Committee 
responsibilities at its Annual meeting on 25 May 2023 following the local elections held on 
4 May 2023. 
Two changes have occurred since Council’s approval: 

• There has been an increase in the number of ungrouped members by one since 5 March 
2024; and 

• Following a resignation, the Tattenham Corner and Preston seat has been vacant since 
14 March 2024. A by-election will take place on 2 May 2024.  

As a result, the following seats are now held on the Council by Group: 

• Conservative: 22 
• Green: 11 
• Residents’ Association: 5 
• Liberal Democrat: 3 
• Ungrouped: 3 
• Vacancy: 1 
A minimum of two Members are required to form a Political Group. An ungrouped Member 
has no entitlement to sit on Committees. The increase by one to three ungrouped Members 
and a vacancy, means a change in the political balance and therefore Committee 
appointments. In accordance with Article 4.2.5 of the Constitution these changes are 
required to be approved by Full Council. 

The above recommendations a
[...]
Commonplace’
	Use of ‘virtual’ 3D models
	Workshops and focus groups
	Exhibitions
	Council meetings

	Improving access to our consultation material aiming reach to all communities, including those ‘rarely heard from’
	Our ‘Duty to Cooperate’

	3.5.	What will we do with your comments on our planning policy documents?
	3.6.	Making adopted documents available

	4.	Neighbourhood Planning
	4.1.	What is Neighbourhood Planning?
	Neighbourhood Development Plans (NDPs)
	Neighbourhood Development Orders or Community Right to Build Order

	4.2.	What is the process for preparing a Neighbourhood Plan?
	4.3.	What support is available to help groups to prepare a Neighbourhood Plan?
	Support from the Borough Council
	What other sources of advice, support and guidance exist?


	5.	Commenting on planning applications
	5.1.	Types of planning applications
	5.2.	Involvement at the pre-application stage
	Pre-application advice
	Pre-application community consultation
	Planning Performance Agreements (PPAs)

	5.3.	Who will we consult regarding planning applications
	Amended plans

	5.4.	What we do with comments received on planning applications
	Checking that comments received are valid and suitable
	Material planning considerations that can be taken into account when assessing applications
	Non-material planning considerations that cannot be taken into account when assessing applications

	Determining planning applications
	Planning appeals

	5.5.	Planning Enforcement
	5.6.	Brownfield Land Register and Permissions in Principle
	Brownfield Land Register
	Permission in Principle


	Appendix 1: Find out more about planning in Reigate & Banstead and get involved
	Appendix 2: Further information and advice on planning


	Annex 6 Equalities Impact Assessment

	8 Audit Committee Annual Report 2023/24 and Forward Work Programme 2024/25
	Annex1AuditWorkProg2425Final

	9 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2023/24
	Annex 1 OSC Members and Attendance 2023-24

	10 Overview and Scrutiny Proposed Annual Work Programme 2024/25
	Enc. 1 for Overview and Scrutiny Proposed Annual Work Programme 2024/25

	12 Changes to Committee Appointments
	Enc. 1 for Changes to Committee Appointments




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held at 
the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on  
Thursday, 28 March 2024 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors E. Humphreys (Mayor) and R. Biggs 
(Leader); J. Baker (Deputy Mayor), V. H. Lewanski 
(Deputy Leader), H. Avery, M. S. Blacker, J. Booton, 
G. Buttironi, P. Chandler, V. Chester, J. Dwight, 
M. Elbourne, J. C. S. Essex, K. Fairhurst, P. Harp, 
G. Hinton, J. Hudson, F. Kelly, S. Khan, A. King, 
J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, R. Michalowski, 
N. C. Moses, C. M. Neame, S. Parnall, A. Proudfoot, 
R. Ritter, K. Sachdeva, S. Sinden, M. Smith, C. Stevens, 
M. Tary, J. Thorne, S. T. Walsh and Vacancy 
 

 
1 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 20 February 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 
  
 

2 Apologies for absence  
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were none. 
  
 

4 Urgent business  
 
There was none. 
  
 

5 Public questions  
 
Two public questions were received by Council. The first from Ms Sujata Das 
concerned playgrounds in Horley West with a response provided by Councillor Moses, 
the Executive Member for Environment & Sustainability. The other was from Mr Ian 
Vernon and was on the subject of The Local Government Declaration on Tobacco. 
The response was provided by Councillor Biggs, the Leader of the Council. 
  
Note: For more information on responses to Council questions, please see this page 
on the Council’s website: 
  
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13798 
  
 
 

https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13798


Council, Thursday, 28th March, 2024  
6 Questions by Members  

 
Eight questions with notice were received from Members of Council. 
  
  

  
  
  
Note: For more information on the response to Council questions, please see the 
following page on the Council’s website: 
  
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13260 
  
 

7 Recommendations  
 

7a Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25  
 
RESOLVED to approve the: 

i. Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25; 
ii. Investment Strategy 2024/25; and 
iii. Capital Strategy 2024/25. 

  
 

Verbal responses given at the meeting 
  Question by Answered by Subject 

1.      Councillor Smith 

Councillor (Andrew) King, 
the Executive Member for 
Commercial & 
Community Assets 

Commercial property 
occupancy 

2.      Councillor Essex 

Councillor (Andrew) King, 
the Executive Member for 
Commercial & 
Community Assets 

The Harlequin & RAAC 

3.      Councillor Chandler 

Councillor Lewanski, the 
Executive Member for 
Finance, Governance & 
Organisation 

Net Zero Asset Managers 
Initiative 

4.      Councillor Ritter 
Councillor Neame, the 
Executive Member for 
Housing & Support 

Homeless accommodation 

5.      Councillor Khan Councillor Biggs, the 
Leader of the Council Safter Streets Funding 

6.      Councillor Booton Councillor Biggs, the 
Leader of the Council Animal Welfare 

7.      Councillor Fairhurst 

Councillor Michalowski, 
the Executive Member for 
Place, Planning & 
Regulatory Services 

Reigate Priory Junior 
School 

8.      Councillor 
Proudfoot 

Councillor Michalowski, 
the Executive Member for 
Place, Planning & 
Regulatory Services 

Biodiversity Net Gain 
Habit Banks 

https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13260


Council, Thursday, 28th March, 2024  
7b Local Plan (Core Strategy) Review and Statement of Community Involvement  

 
Councillor Essex requested to speak to the recommendation. Mister Mayor agreed in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 2.13.4(i). Councillor Essex made the following 
remarks: 
       Formal thanks were given to planning officers for their hard work in undertaking the 

review.  
       The desire was expressed that when the Development Management Plan review 

came forward later in the year, Council would commit to a cross-party approach to 
addressing the detail on climate targets and affordable housing.  

       Enquired what could be done to mandate delivery of the 438 affordable homes 
detailed in the 2019 needs assessment. 

  
RESOLVED to approve and adopt: 
 i.        the review of the Reigate & Banstead local plan: Core Strategy policies (Annex 1), 

which concluded that the Core Strategy policies remain “up to date” and effective 
for the purposes of planning decisions, and that it be published; and  

ii.        an indicative timetable for a new local plan (Annex 4). 
  
 

8 Audit Committee Annual Report 2023/24 and Forward Work Programme 2024/25  
 
Councillor Kelly spoke in this capacity as the Chair of the Audit Committee. Thanks 
were given to Committee members, Council officers, representatives of the Southern 
Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) and Tommy Hyun, the Independent Member. The 
Committee’s work was highlighted including consideration of SIAP’s opinion for 
2022/23, requests for further information on audit reports, a focus on reasons for 
outstanding management actions, quarterly updates on Risk Management, a review of 
the Code of Corporate Governance and preparation of a statement on internal control 
and governance arrangements as part of the Annual Statement of Accounts. The 
delayed audit of the Statements of Accounts for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 was 
noted as a concern and explained as due to a combination of local and national 
challenges. Additional Committee meetings would be organised to address these as 
soon as the audits were concluded.   

  
RESOLVED to note the Audit Committee Annual Report for 2023/24 and Forward 
Work Programme for 2024/25. 
  
 

9 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2023/24  
 
Councillor Buttironi, in his capacity as the Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, introduced the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2023/24 and the 
Proposed Annual Work Programme for 2024/25.  The work of the Committee was 
detailed including its consideration of the Council’s finances and the Marketfield Way 
Project. The Committee’s Proposed Annual Work Programme for 2024/25 had been 
prepared and agreed by the Committee and the Leader consulted on its contents. It 
was being presented to Council for approval. This included the commitment to 
establish a Local Plan Scrutiny Panel as well as plans to review revisions to the 
recycling service as a consequence of the Government’s new Resources and Waste 
Strategy. Other planned areas of scrutiny included the Leisure & Culture Strategy as 
well as wastewater arrangements. 
  



Council, Thursday, 28th March, 2024  
RESOLVED to note the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2023/24 and 
approve the Overview and Scrutiny Proposed Annual Work Programme for 2024/25. 
 
 

10 Overview and Scrutiny Proposed Annual Work Programme 2024/25  
 
With the agreement of the Mayor, this item was addressed under agenda item (9). 
  
 

11 Statements  
 
At what was her last meeting, Councillor Neame, the Executive Member for Housing 
and Support, made a statement to Council to recognise the work that had been 
achieved by her Portfolio. Camelia Close had provided 25 family homes and 
apartments of which 40% were affordable. Lease Street had provided four bungalows 
for the most vulnerable residents. This had been supported by a Homes England 
sustainable grant. Cromwell Road had been transformed into Wheatly Court which 
was the first fully owned Council social housing project. It offered 32 family homes and 
had won the best large social housing development award. This was a big 
achievement for the Council’s first major build which was achieved against a backdrop 
of Covid with a resulting significant increase in costs. As a result, a housing 
development had been put on hold but it was hoped to return to this as the economy 
settled. Despite the successes, it needed to be recognised that the provision of homes 
remained one of the Council’s biggest challenges.  
  
 

12 Changes to Committee Appointments  
 
RESOLVED to approve the members of Committees as set out in the schedule of 
nominations by Group Leaders within Annex 1. 
  
 

13 Leader's announcements  
 
The Leader gave thanks to five Councillors who had made a significant contribution to 
the Borough but who had decided not to stand again and to step down as Councillors. 
Former Councillor Jill Bray was noted for her role as Mayor as well as having 
advocated for her ward and the Borough. Councillor Harper was highlighted for his 
invaluable work on Committees. Two members of the Executive were also not 
standing again. Councillor Neame’s work on housing was highlighted as exceptional. 
Councillor Andrew King had taken on a difficult portfolio which had been turned 
around so that commercial opportunities were being explored. Councillor Sachdeva 
had previously been a member of the Executive and was thanked for her extensive 
work around Holy Festivals.   
  
It was noted that the Council would celebrate its 50th birthday on 1 April 2024. 
  
 

14 Mayor's announcements  
 
The scroll to commemorate the coronation of King Charles III had been made by East 
Surrey College and was now awaiting despatch to Buckingham Palace. A full-sized 
copy would be on display in the Town Hall. A charity lunch hosted by the Mayoress 



Council, Thursday, 28th March, 2024  
had raised £5,500 for the Mayor’s charities (the Lucy Rayner Foundation and the 
Royal British Legion). Thanks were given to Ciao Italia restaurant and guest speaker, 
Mariella Wyse. The 30th anniversary of the Town Twining with Brunoy was 
forthcoming. This would include an exhibition from 25 to 28 April in the Town Hall and 
provide further fundraising opportunities. The ceremony to install Honorary Freeman 
Colin Sutherland and Honorary Freewoman Millie Bright would take place in due 
course. Installing Roger Newstead and David Pay as Honorary Aldermen would take 
place on 15 May 2024. Two events were to be held to celebrate the 100th anniversary 
of the Royal British Legion Banstead & District branch. One was a service at All Saints 
Church in Banstead on 28 May 2024. This would be followed by a lunch at Ciao Italia. 
A concert would take place on 31 May 2024 at Banstead Community Hall. The 
Mayor’s Civic Service would take place from 10:30am on Sunday 16 June 2024 at 
Banstead Methodist Church. 
  
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.39 pm 
 


